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June 6, 2012 -

Denis Kelly, Clerk

Regional Municipality of York
17250 Yonge Street
Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 621

7 Dear Mr. Kelly:

RE: OMB Case & File No. PL101237
Regional Municipality of York File No. D05.2009.002
Regional Official Plan Amendment No. 2 (ROPA 2} to the Official Plan of the
Regional Municipality of York
Appeal under Subsection 17(24) of the Planning Act by Sustainable Vaughan

Subsection 17(30) of the Planning Act provides;
(30) If all appeals under subsection (24} in respect of all or part of the decision of councif
are withdrawn and the time for filing appeals has expired, the secretary of the Municipal
Board shall notify the clerk of the municipality that made the decision and,
(a) the decision or part of the decision that was the subject of an appeal is final;
and
(b} the plan or part of the plan that was adopted and in respect of which alf
appeals have been withdrawn comes into effect as an official plan or part of an
official plan on the day the last outstanding appeal has been withdrawn.

I am writing to advise that the appeal by Sustainable Vaughan was withdrawn by letter dated
May 22, 2012

There are no outstanding appeals in this matter, and the above noted case and file is now
closed.

@)JI'S truly, g : ﬂ%

JOANNE HAYES
SECRETARY

c: Scott Morrison, OMB Coordinator, Ministry of Municipal Affairs & Housing, Municipal
Programs and Education Branch
Sybelle von Kursell, Senior Planner, Ministry of Municipal Affalrs & Housing, Central
Services Office
Email distribution list attached as Attachment *1” to this letter

Assessment Review Board - Board of Negotiation - Conservation Review Board - Environmental Review Tribunal - Ontario Municipal Board
Niagara Escarpment Hearing Office - Office of Gonsolidated Hearings
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Email Distribution List

Adam Brown
Alexander Suriano
Amber Stewart
Antonio Dimilta
Barbara Jeffrey
Barbara Montgomery
Barnet Kussner
Barry Horosko

Bob Boxma

Bobby Bhoola

Brent Duguid
Catherine A. Lyons
Catherine M. Conrad
Caterina Facciolo
Chris Barnett
Christel Higgs
Christopher Tanzola
Claudia A. Storto
Daniel A. Artenosi
David Bronskill
David Charezenko
David Donnelly
David Klacko

David Maclachlan
Deborah Firestone
Don Sinclair

Denald Hindson
Draga Barbir

Eric Sherbert
Esther Armchuk-Ball
(Gabe Szobel
Hajnalka Hartwick
Howard Freidman
lain Donnell

Ira T. Kagan

J. Marandi

Jane Pepino

Jason Park

Jeffrey L. Davies
Jeffrey Streisfield
Jennifer Drake
Jessica Smuskowitz
Jim Okawa

Joanna Wice

John A.R. Dawson
John M. Alati

John McGovern
John Taglieri

adam@shermanbrown.com
alexanders@davieshowe.com
amber@amberstewartlaw.com
adimilta@richmondhill.ca
barbara.jeffrey@york.ca
Barbara.Montgomery@york.ca
bkussner@weirfoulds.com
bhorosko@bratty.com
bob.boxma@ontario.ca
hobby@ballantryhomes.com
bduguid@casselsbrock.com
clyons@goodmans.ca
cconrad@markham.ca
cfacciclo@bratty.com
charnett@davis.ca
chiggs@blg.com
ctanzola@mccarthy.ca
Claudia.Storto@vaughan.ca
dartenosi@mccarthy.ca
dbronskill@goodmans.ca
David.Charezenko@iplancorp.com
david@donnellylaw.ca
dklacko@blg.com
dmaclachlan@mac.com
deborahfirestone@hotmail.com
dsinclair@eastgwillimbury.ca
donald@cattanach.ca
dbarbir@barhirandassociates.com
esherbert@markham.ca
earmchuk-ball@newmarket.ca
gabe.szobel@york.ca
hhartwick@eastgwillimbury.ca
hbrplanning@bellnet.ca
idonneli@donnellandassociates.com
ikagan@kslip.ca
jmarandi@bellnet.ca
jpepino@airdberlis.com
jason.park@fme-law.com
jeffd@davieshowe.com
jeffrey@landplanlaw.com
jdrake@goodmans.ca
jessica.s@shermanbrown.com
jim@yyzed.com
jwice@richmondhill.ca
jdawson@mccarthy.ca
johna@davieshowe.com
mcgovern@ricegroup.ca -
john@lormelhomes.com



Josephine Matera
Judy Bates

Ken Hare
Kimberly Beckman
Larry Swern

Laura Bisset
Leemor Valin

Leo Longo

Lyn Townsend
Maria Gatzios
Mark Flowers
Mark A. Piel

Mary Padula
Matthew Maslow
Michael Melling
Neil G. Davis
Patricia Foran
Patrick Devine
Priya Subramanian
Quentin Hanchard
Quinto Annibale
Randal Dickie
Richard R. Arblaster
Roger Beaman
Roslyn Houser
Steven Ferri
Sandra Malcic
Sarah F. Baldwin
Satinder Rai
Shawn Nastke
Shaylagh McLaren
Signe Leisk
Stephen D’Agostino
Stephen Kitchen
Stephen Wague
Steven A. Zakem
Susan Rosenthal
Tara Jakic

Tim Williams

Tom Halinski

Val Shuitleworth
Vito Pacifico

W. Thomas Barlow
Warren Mar

jmatera@airdberlis.com
jbates@goodmans.ca

. ken.hare@ontario.ca

kimb@davieshowe.com
rosestone@live.ca
thisset@davis.ca
leemor@donnellylaw.ca
llongo@airdberlis.com
lyn.townsend@itownsend.ca
maria@gatziosplanning.com
markf@davieshowe.com
mark.piel@fmc-law.com
mpadula@trebnet.com
matthewm@davieshowe.com
michaelm@davieshowe.com
Neil.Davis@DavisWebb.com
pforan@airdberlis.com
patrick.devine@ime-law.com
priya@donnellylaw.ca
ghanchard@trca.on.ca
gannibale@loonix.com
rdickie@pmgplanning.ca
rick@arblasterlaw.com
rbeaman@thomsonragers.com
rhouser@goocdmans.ca
sferri@loonix.com
sandra.malcic@york.ca
shaldwin@larkinassociates.com
sustainablevaughan@gmail.com
Shawn.Nastke@york.ca
mclarens@mmm.ca
sleisk@casselsbrock.com

.sdagostino@thomsonrogers.com

skitchen@king.ca
swaque@blg.com
szakem@airdberlis.com
susanr@davieshowe.com .
fjakic@blg.com
fim@shermanbrown.com
thalinski@airdberlis.com
vshuttleworth@eastgwillimbury.ca
pacifico@belinet.ca
tbarlow@fasken.com
wmar{@aurora.ca



Schedule "A"

Amendment 2
to the
Official Plan
for the
Regional
Municipality of York

File 19OP-2009-002

As modified
September 2010




5]

AMENDMENT 2
TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN
FOR
THE REGIONAL MUNICPALITY OF YORK

PART A - THE PREAMBLE

1. Purpose of the Amendment:

This Amendment expands the Urban Area of the City of Vaughan and deletes two
Hamlet designations within the urban expansion area to provide opportunities for
urban growth to the year 2031.

2. Location:
This urban expansion is within the City of Vaughan as shown on attached Figures 1
to 8, being excerpts from Maps 1 to 6, Maps 8 and 11 of the York Region Official

Plan — December 2009.

3. Basis:

Places to Grow, The Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe requires that
Regional population and employment forecasts prescribed through Schedule 3 to
the Growth Plan be allocated to local municipalities. Further the Growth Plan
requires that comprehensive municipal reviews undertake land budget analysis to
justify urban expansions.

Regional population and employment forecasts and land budget was received and
endorsed by Regional Council in January 2009 and population and employment
forecasts were confirmed when the Draft York Regional Official Plan was released
for public review and comment in June 200g.

The updated York Region Official Plan was adopted in December 2009 with Table 1
to the Plan identifying the population and employment forecasts to 2031 allocated
to local municipalities.

A refined Regional land budget analysis, endorsed by Regional Council in March
2010, has resulted from ongoing discussions with local municipalities regarding
land supply, the reduction in the total employment numbers to 780,000 and
refinement of land take-outs for environmental features and non-developable
lands within white belt areas. Further, urban expansion is not permitted into either
the Protected Countryside of the Greenbelt Plan Area or into the Oak Ridges
Moraine Conservation Plan Area.




The land budget analysis has indicated that additional urban land designations are
required in each white belt community to meet the 2031 growth forecasts.

The Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing has advised that that designation of
proposed urban expansions in the white belt communities requires a public review
and amendment process separate from the Official Plan.

This Proposed Amendment provides for:

identification of urban expansion areas in the City of Vaughan,

the addition of a new policy that recognizes that the Proposed GTA West
Corridor location may impact the urban expansion area to the west of Highway
400.

the deletion of two Hamlet designations within the urban expansion area
consistent with the growth management work undertaken by the Region and
the City of Vaughan, and

the redesignation of lands at the north-east corner of Weston Road and Teston
Road to “Urban Area”. These lands are currently developed as an estate
residential development, but are to be included in the urban boundary as part
of the City of Vaughan Official Plan, 2010.

PART B - THE AMENDMENT

All of the Amendment entitled PART B - THE AMENDMENT, consisting of the
attached Figures 1 to 10 being excerpts from Maps 1to 6, Map 8, and Map 11 of the
York Region Official Plan — December 2009, constitutes Amendment 2 to the
Official Plan for the Region of York.

The Official Plan for the Region of York is hereby amended by the following:

1. The addition of a new Policy 7.2.60 as follows, with renumbering of subsequent

policies:

“7.2.60 That within Lot 29 and Lot 30 Concession 6, City of Vaughan,
implementing local Official Plans and Secondary Plans for the lands shall
include policies to protect the Future GTA West Transportation Corridor,
to the satisfaction of the Province. These policies may include provisions
for the phased release of lands, without amendment to this Plan, if such
release does not preclude or predetermine the implementation of the
transportation facilities within the Corridor.”

2. That Map 1 - Regional Structure as shown on Figure 1 following is amended:

(@) By deleting the Hamlet identifications from the lands outlined in black; and,

(b) By designating the lands outlined in black and coloured pink within the City
of Vaughan as Urban Area.




3. That Map 2 - Regional Greenlands System as shown on Figure 2 following is
amended:
(a) By deleting the Hamlet identifications from the lands outlined in black; and,
(b) By designating the lands outlined in black and coloured pink within the City
of Vaughan as Urban Area and continuing to identify lands in the area as
part of the Regional Greenlands System within the subject lands.

1. That Map 3 - Environmentally Significant Areas and Life Science Areas of
Natural and Scientific Interest as shown on Figure 3 following is amended:
(a) By deleting the Hamlet identifications from the lands outlined in black; and,
(b) By designating the lands outlined in black and coloured pink within the City
of Vaughan as Urban Area.

2. That Map 4 — Key Hydrologic Features as shown on Figure 4 following is
amended:
(a) By deleting the Hamlet identifications from the lands outlined in black; and,
(b) By designating the lands outlined in black and coloured pink within the City
of Vaughan as Urban Area and continuing to identify Wetlands and ‘
Permanent or Intermittent Streams within the subject lands. |

3. That Map 5 - Woodlands as shown on Figure 5 following is amended:
(a) By deleting the Hamlet identification from the lands outlined in black; and,
(b) By designating the lands outlined in black and coloured pink within the City
of Vaughan as Urban Area and continuing to identify Woodlands within the
subject lands.

4. That Map 6 — Wellhead Protection Areas as shown on Figure 6 following is
amended:
(a) By deleting the Hamlet identifications from the lands outlined in black; and,
(b) By designating the lands outlined in black and coloured pink within the City
of Vaughan as Urban Area.

5. That Map 8 - Agricultural and Rural Areas as shown on Figure 7 following is

amended:

(a) By deleting the Hamlet identifications from the lands outside of the
Greenbelt Plan; and,

(b) By deleting the lands hatched in black from the Agricultural Area in the City
of Vaughan and

(c) By deleting the lands cross -hatched in black from the Rural Area in the City
of Vaughan

6. That Map 11 Transit Network as shown on Figure 8 following is amended by
designating the lands outlined in black, hatched and coloured pink within the
City of Vaughan as Urban Area and continuing to identify the Existing
Commuter rail network and Proposed Go Station within the subject lands.
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